

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/12/2019 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Supreme Court No. 97768-2
Division III Cause No. 361667

KATHIE and JOE BOYER,

Petitioners,

v.

KAI MORIMOTO, M.D., and
PLASTIC SURGERY NORTHWEST

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

James B. King, #8723
Markus W. Louvier, #39319
Evans, Craven & Lackie, P.S.
818 W. Riverside Ave., Ste. 250
Spokane, WA 99201
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY.....2

COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....2

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Medical care provided to Mrs. Boyer..... 3

 B. Summary judgment procedure..... 5

 C. Summary judgment ruling and submission of orders.....5

ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Standard of Review..... 7

 B. Dr. Shamoun’s Declaration was untimely and no request was made to consider its contents.....7

 1. Petitioners failed to preserve their *Burnet* arguments.....8

 2. Petitioners failed to request relief from the trial court and waived any argument concerning the supplemental declaration of Dr. Shamoun..... 9

 C. Division III’s application of RCW 7.70.040(1) is in harmony with other divisions and Supreme Court precedent..... 11

 1. The statute requires proof of the standard of care in the State of Washington..... 12

 2. Petitioners failed to provide foundation for Dr. Shamoun’s opinions.....14

D. Dr. Shamoun failed to establish medical negligence on the part of non-physician providers..... 16

1. Dr. Shamoun did not identify the health care providers who he summarily criticized, the standard of care applicable to each health care provider and how each health care provider violated the alleged standard of care.....18

2. PSNW could not be held liable for the conduct of its unidentified non-physician providers..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Richland Clinic, Inc., P.S.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 650, 681 P.2d 1305 (1984).....	13
<i>Boyer v. Morimoto</i> , 449 P.3d 285 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019).....	passim
<i>Doremus v. Root</i> , 23 Wash. 710, 63 P. 572 (1901).....	20
<i>Douglas v. Bussabarger</i> , 73 Wn.2d 476, 438 P.2d 829 (1968).....	12
<i>Elber v. Larson</i> , 142 Wn. App. 243, 173 P.3d 990 (2007).....	15
<i>Grove v. PeaceHealth St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 136, 341 P.3d 261 (2014).....	19
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	11
<i>Hall v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 53, 995 P.2d 621 (2000).....	17
<i>Harris v. Robert C. Groth, M.D., Inc., P.S.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Jones v. Hogan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 23, 351 P.2d 153 (1960).....	11
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	1
<i>Lybbert v. Grant Cty., State of Wash.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	7
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Products, Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	13, 17
<i>Orwick v. Fox</i> , 65 Wn. App. 71, 828 P.2d 12 (1992).....	20
<i>Pederson v. Dumouchel</i> , 72 Wn.2d 73, 431 P.2d 973 (1967).....	12
<i>Reyes v. Yakima Health Dist.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 79, 419 P.3d 819 (2018).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	17
<i>State v. Nitsch</i> , 100 Wn. App. 512, 997 P.2d 1000 (2000).....	8

<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	8
<i>State v. Strine</i> , 176 Wn.2d 742, 293 P.3d 1177 (2013)	8
<i>Stone v. Sisters of Charity of House of Providence</i> , 2 Wn. App. 607, 469 P.2d 229 (1970)	12
<i>Van Hook v. Anderson</i> , 64 Wn. App. 353, 824 P.2d 509 (1992)	20
<i>Winkler v. Giddings</i> , 146 Wn. App. 387, 190 P.3d 117 (Div. 3 2008)	13, 15
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	17

Statutes

RCW 4.24.290	13
RCW 7.70	5
RCW 7.70.010	12
RCW 7.70.030	2
RCW 7.70.040	passim

Rules

Civil Rule 56(e)	17
CR 56	9
CR 56(f)	11
ER 104(a)	14
RAP 2.5(a)	8
